
Y17-703-CH; November 16, 2017 
Addendum No. 6 
Page 1 of 5 

November 16, 2017 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 

Y18-703-CH / Addendum #6 
 

SHERRY DRIVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 
 

REVISED BID OPENING DATE:  DECEMBER 5, 2017 
 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Underlining 
indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 

 
 

A. The Bid Opening Date has changed as follows: 
 

Delete:  November 16, 2017 at 2:00 P.M. 
 
Replace with:  December 5, 2017 at 2:00 P.M. 
 
 

B. Note the following REVISION to the Roadway Construction Plans as follows: 
 

Delete:  Sheet 1 (Cover Sheet) and Sheet 4 (Summary of Pay Items) of the 
construction plans included in the Invitation for Bids. 
 
Replace with:  Sheet 1 (Cover Sheet dated 10/10/17) and Sheet 4 (Summary 
of Pay Items dated 10/10/17) of the construction plans have been revised 
and are included in this addendum. 

 
 
C. Note the REVISION to the Part D, Schedule of Prices as follows: 

 
Delete:  The Schedule of Prices issued in the Invitation for Bids, Pages D-2 
through D-7 in its entirety.  
 
Replace with: The Revised Schedule of Prices, REVISED Page D-2 through 
REVISED Page D-7 included in this addendum.   
 
FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF PRICES INCLUDED IN  
THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR SEALED BID, SHALL RENDER YOUR BID 
RESPONSE BEING DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE. 

 



Y17-703-CH; November 16, 2017 
Addendum No. 6 
Page 2 of 5 

D.  Note the REVISION to Part H, Technical Provisions as follows: 
 
. Technical Provision TP-530-4-4 (Articulating Concrete Block Revetment System), 

Section 2.1.2 is hereby modified as follows: 
 

“2.1.2 CELLULAR CONCRETE MATTRESSES shall be SHOREBLOCK® BD or 
approved equal. Cellular concrete mattresses shall be pre-manufactured as an 
assembly of concrete blocks when connected into mattresses by the use of 
revetment cables. Two (2) integral longitudinal cables per block are required, as 
well as one (1) integral transverse cable. No partial or “half” blocks will be 
allowed without a transverse cable. The final revetment system must be tied 
continuously throughout with cables in two perpendicular directions. 

 
The cellular concrete mats shall be placed on a filter fabric as specified herein. 
Under no circumstances shall the filter fabric be affixed (i.e. chemically bonded) 
to the mattress in a manner in which would jeopardize the functionality of the 
filter fabric. Specifically, the filter fabric shall be independent of the block system. 

 
Proposed equals must be submitted to the engineer a minimum of fifteen (15) days 
prior to bid date. The owner or his engineer reserves the right to accept or reject any proposed 
equal cellular concrete mattress system for reasons including but not limited to previous 
performance record, appropriate and applicable testing, hydraulic performance characteristics, 
and qualified technical support. If initial submittal of an alternate cellular concrete mattress 
system is rejected, additional resubmittals of alternate systems will result in engineering fees, 
charged to the contractor for submittal review, at the engineer’s normal hourly billable rate. “ 

 
E. Note the REVISION to the Utilities Specifications as follows: 
 
 Delete:  Utilities Specifications issued in the Invitation for Bids in it’s entirety. 
 
 Replace with:  Utilities Specifications included this addendum. 
 
 
F Note the REVISION to the Utilities Construction Plans Sheets as follows: 
 

Delete:  Utilities Construction Plans Sheets 1 through 5 issued in the Invitation 
for Bids. 

 
Replace with:  Utilities Construction Plans Sheets 1 through  5 included in 
this addendum.   

 

http://apps.ocfl.net/orangebids/Bid_Plans.asp?PrinterFriendly=1&FN=Y18-703Drawings2.pdf&OID=179681&ID=14542&Visitor=Guest&OrangeBids=&Plans=1&ViewOnly=1
http://apps.ocfl.net/orangebids/Bid_Plans.asp?PrinterFriendly=1&FN=Y18-703Drawings2.pdf&OID=179681&ID=14542&Visitor=Guest&OrangeBids=&Plans=1&ViewOnly=1


Y17-703-CH; November 16, 2017 
Addendum No. 6 
Page 3 of 5 

G.  The following are questions and responses to Request for Information 
received:   

 
QUESTION 1: There are utility conduit(s) +/- 4” in diameter fastened to both the North and 
South sides of the bridge that are not identified on the drawings. Please provide clarification as 
to what type of service the conduits contain.  
 
ANSWER:  On the north side, there is a 3” galvanized steel pipe that is being abandoned by 
Orange County Utilities (OCU).  The 4” pipe attached to the north side of the bridge is capped on 
both ends, is abandoned and shall be removed by the contractor.  On the south, OCU owns a 6” 
DIP water main, and there is a 4” pipe being removed by AT&T.  The contractor is to coordinate 
any utility improvements and / or relocations for this project as indicated on Page G-19 of Part G 
(Special Provisions). 
  
QUESTION 2: On Drawings 22 through 25 relating to Sherry Drive Cross Sections there is a 
Note in the upper right hand corner of the drawing that says: “All utilities that are in conflict will 
be relocated or removed by others in coordination with the contractor”. Please identify these 
utilities so the contractor can factor the amount of time and value of the coordination effort(s).  
 
ANSWER:  The contractor is to coordinate any utility improvements and / or relocations for this 
project as indicated on Page G-19 of Part G (Special Provisions).   
 
QUESTION 3: On Drawings 26 through 34 relating to Sherry Court Cross Sections there is a 
Note in the upper right hand corner of the drawing that says: “All utilities that are in conflict will 
be relocated or removed by others in coordination with the contractor”. Please identify these 
utilities so the contractor can factor the amount of time and value of the coordination effort(s).   
 
ANSWER:  Please refer to Question/Answer #2. 
 
QUESTION 4: On Drawings 35 through 37 relating to Pond 1 Cross Sections there is a Note in 
the upper right hand corner of the drawing that says: “All utilities that are in conflict will be 
relocated or removed by others in coordination with the contractor”. Please identify these 
utilities so the contractor can factor the amount of time and value of the coordination effort(s). 
 
ANSWER:  Please refer to Question/Answer #2. 
 
QUESTION 5: On Drawings 37A and 37B relating to Additional Canal Cross Sections there is a 
Note in the upper right hand corner of the drawing that says: “All utilities that are in conflict will 
be relocated or removed by others in coordination with the contractor”. Please identify these 
utilities so the contractor can factor the amount of time and value of the coordination effort(s). 
 
ANSWER:  Please refer to Question/Answer #2. 
 
QUESTION 6: Can you kindly advise the percentage of self-perform work the Prime Contractor 
is required to perform? 
 
ANSWER:  There is no percentage of work required to be self-performed.  



Y17-703-CH; November 16, 2017 
Addendum No. 6 
Page 4 of 5 

QUESTION 7: What line item covers the river bypass?   
 
ANSWER:  The river bypass and all other information shown on sheets 38, 39 and 40 of the plan 
set shall be paid under pay item 104-14.  See revised Plan Sheet 4 included in this Addendum. 
 
QUESTION 8: What kind of flows (GPM) should we accommodate for the river bypass?  
 
ANSWER: The bypass flow (GPM) is to be determined by the contractor.  The contractor shall 
submit a river bypass for review and approval.  The implementation of the river bypass is 
considered to be contractor’s “means and methods”.  The river bypass information described on 
sheets 38, 39 and 40 is for reference and guidance only.  Contractor shall not be entitled to any 
additional compensation as a result of the river bypass he/she chooses to use.  Work performed 
as part of the river bypass system shall be paid under pay item 104-14. 

 
QUESTION 9: What does the County plan to do with the 8” clay sanitary line across the river? I 
don’t see any utility adjustments for this pipe in the plans? 
 
ANSWER:  This is an 8 inch steel (aerial crossing) sanitary main and is not attached to the bridge.  
The main is to be protected during demolition of the bridge and shall remain in service. 
 
QUESTION 10: On Sheet 13A of the plans, it indicates to use bank and shore top of the 
articulated block system when connecting to the existing gabions. But the detail on Sheet 13E 
indicates to use concrete or grout. How should we bid this item? 
 
ANSWER:  Sheet 13A refers to the connection on the bottom of the channel to the existing 
gabions.  Sheet 13E refers to the connection on the side slopes to the existing gabions. 
 
QUESTION 11: Does the County have a detail for the inlet trash basket or suggested 
manufacturers? 
 
ANSWER:  The specifications for the inlet trash baskets can be found in TP 425.  The County 
does not recommend specific manufacturers. 

 
QUESTION 12: May the Armor Flex Class 40 Revetment System be used as an “approved equal” 
in lieu of the Shoreblock BD-400-OC Revetment System indicated in the plans? 

  
ANSWER: Please refer to the Invitation for Bids, Part C, Paragraph 7 (“Substitute Material and 
Equipment”).   

 
QUESTION 13: The detail on Sheet 13E, calls for a concrete or grout fill connection to gabions. 
This detail applies to the gabions on the floor of the canal.  Is there a detail that shows the 
connections to the tie-ins to the existing gabions on the side of the canal?  There are 4 points of 
connections with gabions per plans. 

  
ANSWER: The detail on Sheet 13E (open cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on 
the sides of the channel, not the bottom of the channel.  The detail on Sheet 13A (Section A-A, 
closed cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on the bottom of the channel. 
 



Y17-703-CH; November 16, 2017 
Addendum No. 6 
Page 5 of 5 

QUESTION 14: On sheet 13A, Section A-A Detail - shows tie-in with ACB to Gabion Mattress, 
trench opening to be "bank & shore rubble rip rap"; and on sheet 13E, by ACF - "ACB to Gabions 
transition detail" shows trench opening to be filled with 4,000 PSI concrete or grout.  Please 
clarify if concrete grout needed on the inside portion of the ACB mats, where ACB mats join 
each other, forming a 'seam' or utilize the bank & shore rubble rip rap tie-in approach. 
 
ANSWER:  The detail on Sheet 13E (open cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on 
the sides of the channel, not the bottom of the channel.  The detail on Sheet 13A (Section A-A, 
closed cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on the bottom of the channel. 
 
QUESTION 15: On sheet 13A, Section A-A Detail shows tie-in with ACB to Gabion Mattress, 
trench opening to be "bank & shore rubble rip rap”, on sheet 13E, “ACB to Gabions transition 
detail" shows trench opening to be filled with 4000 PSI concrete or grout.  Please clarify. 

 
ANSWER:  The detail on Sheet 13E (open cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on 
the sides of the channel, not the bottom of the channel.  The detail on Sheet 13A (Section A-A, 
closed cell) refers to the connection to the existing gabions on the bottom of the channel. 

 
H. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 

The Bidder/Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 
applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information 
on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not 
later than the date and time for receipt of the bid or proposal.  

 
 
________________________________________ __________________________ 
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
________________________________________ 
Title 
 
____________________________________________ 
Name of Firm 


















































































































































































































































































































































